Frequently Used Numbers

This listing is not intended to be all inclusive. It includes phone numbers which Association
members have requested or found helpful. To obtain the phone number of a Delaware human
service agency not listed below, call the Delaware Help Line at 577-3000; see the “Blue Pages”
of your local phone directory; logon to www.delawarehelpline.org, or logon to the New Castle
County website at https://nccde.org/

If you find a phone number is wrong, please bring it to the attention of an officer.

Ambulance/Fire/Police/Emergency Assistance

Emergencies: Phone 911 0or 0
Child Abuse & Neglect Hotline (800) 292-9582
Crisis Intervention Service 577-2484
Family Violence Hotline 762-6110
Gas Leaks and Emergencies 454-0371
Hazardous Spills & Emissions (800) 662-8802
Poison Control (800) 222-1222
Rape Crisis Center (800) 262-9800
Runaway Hotline 654-0808
Sewer Emergencies 395-5700
Suicide Prevention Hotline (24 hrs) (800) 652-2929
Non-emergencies:

New Castle County Police 573-2800
State Police, Troop 2 834-2620

Community Services (New Castle County)

Community Partnership 395-5600
Neighborhood Rehabilitation 395-5600
Library Administration 395-5617
Park Permits & Pavilion Rentals 395-5654
Senior Services 395-5652
Sports & Athletics 573-2043
Wheels Program Healthcare Transportation for Seniors 395-5660

Elections (see Voting)

Government (New Castle County)
Executive & Legislative Representatives:
County Executive: Thomas P. Gordon 395-5101
County Council Rep., 11" District: David A. Tackett 395-8351



County Government Center:

New Castle County Government Center
87 Reads Way

New Castle Corporate Commons

New Castle, DE 19720

Phone 395-5555

Frequently Called County Numbers:

General information & Code Enforcement
Board of Adjustment / permits & zoning
Carousel Park

Park permits & pavilion rental

Senior services

Sewer emergencies

Treasury, sewer & tax bill information

Government (State and Federal)
Executive & Legislative Representatives

Governor: The Honorable John Carney

Lt. Governor: The Honorable Bethany Hall-Long

U. S. Senators: The Honorable Thomas R. Carper

The Honorable Christopher A. Coons

U. S. Representative: The Honorable Lisa Blunt Rochester

State Senator, 9" District: Senator Jack Walsh
Represents (EImwood and Foxwoods)

State Senator, 11" District. Bryan Townsend
Represents (Sherwood Forest)

State Representative, 24" District:
Honorable Edward S. Osienski

State Government Center (Wilmington)

Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: 577-3000

Frequently called state numbers:

Attorney General’s Office, Consumer Protection Unit
Bill status, House of Representatives & State Senate
Dept. of Labor

Dept. of Motor Vehicle

Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control
Fish & Wildlife Div, boat registration

Fish & Wildlife Div, hunting & fishing licenses
Human Resources

Insurance Commissioner
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395-5555
395-5400
995-7679
395-5654
395-5600
395-5700
323-2600

744-4101
744-4333
573-6291
573-6345
691-7333
744-4163

577-5316

744-4351

577-8600
744-4114
731-8446
326-5000
739-5072
739-3498
739-4431
395-5180
577-3119

....395-5400



Mosquito Control

800-

Public Health Div/Children with Special Health Needs
Public Health Div/Vital Statistics, birth & death certificates
Public Health Div/Services for Aging/Adults w/ Disabilities
Public Transportation (DART), bus & rail information
Revenue Division, business licenses
Revenue Division, tax forms

School Crossing Guards

Senior Roll Call

State Parks Dept, Information
Summer Youth Programs and Jobs
Transportation, E-Z Pass inquiries
Transportation Dept, road problem alert (24 hrs)
Unemployment Insurance

Hospitals

Christiana Hospital

4755 Ogletown-Stanton Road

Stanton, DE 19804
Phone: 733-1000

St. Francis Hospital
7™ and Clayton Streets
Wilmington, DE 19805

Phone: 421-4100

Libraries, Public
Bear Library
101 Governor’s Place
Governor’s Square
Bear, DE 19701
Phone: 838-3300

Kirkwood Highway Library
6000 Kirkwood Highway
Wilmington, DE 19808
Phone: 995-7663

Recycling
Locations:
470 Corporate Blvd.

Newark, DE 19702

338-6200
739-4785
995-8588
453-8320
652-3278
577-8205
577-8200
571-7394
239-5151
739-4702
731-8131
631-4016
323-1111
731-6576

Newark Emergency Center
324 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711

Phone: 738-4300

A.IL. duPont Hospital for Children

1600 Rockland Road
Wilmington, DE 19803

Phone: 651-4000

Newark Library

750 Library Avenue
Newark, DE 19711

Phone: 731-7550

Hockessin Library
1023 Valley Road

Hockessin, DE 19707

Phone: 239-5160

Phone: 1-800-404-7080



Utilities
Electric & Gas

Conectiv Power Delivery Customer Service (800) 375-7117
(Including street light maintenance)
Gas Leaks and Emergencies 454-0317
Miss Utility (call before digging or drilling) (800) 282-8555
Power Outages, Downed Wires (800) 898-8042
Water
Suez 633-5900

Voting
To be eligible to vote in a local election in Delaware, you must be a citizen
of the United States and be at least 18 years old. In Delaware there is no
minimum residency requirement to vote, but you still must register to vote.
To obtain details about registering, call the State Department of
Elections at 577-3464.

Other Local Agencies
Better Business Bureau 594-9200
Catholic Charities 655-9624
Delaware River & Bay Authority 571-6300
Disabilities Information 427-7499
Head Start Program 999-8180
Hospice Programs 800-219-0092
Legal Aid Society 575-0660
OSHA 761-8200
Police Athletic League (PAL) — Wilmington 656-9501
Red Cross 656-6620
Salvation Army 656-1696
Visiting Nurses Association (VNA) 323-8212

As you use this information and discover an error or an omission that you believe would
be helpful to other neighbors, please notify the civic association through the website
contact page.
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Website:

The TriWoods’ Website was created to provide up to date and ongoing
communication and information about our community. In order to stay informed, we
hope you will visit often to check the calendar for events such as general civic
association meetings, community activities and community clean up days. In addition,
community newsletters, membership information and useful community resource
information can be accessed through this site. Your suggestions and questions can be
easily communicated to Civic Association representatives though their emails posted
on the site.

It is our hope that this Website will be a beneficial and convenient tool to keep our
neighbors of TriWoods informed, safe and involved. We have a wonderful
community! We are committed to working together to keep it that way!

Community Resources

Elected Officials:

New Castle County

Councilman David Tackett 302-395-8351  David.Tackett@newcastlede.gov

State of Delaware

Senator Jack Walsh 302-744-4163  John.Walsh@delaware.gov
Senator Bryan Townsend 302-744-4165 Bryan.Townsend@delaware.gov
Representative Ed Osienski 302-744-4351 Edward.Osienski@delaware.gov

Frequently used numbers:

A list of frequently used numbers can be found in the “Services/Welcome Book”
section pages 12-15.



Member Businesses:

Below is a listing of business that our neighbors manage or own. While we
encourage supporting our neighbors, you are ultimately responsible for ensuring
that the services, price, and guarantees are suitable to your needs. As an
association, we do not make any financial or product endorsements.

Teen Services:

Below is a listing of services that teenagers within our Association have identified
that they were willing to perform. The families are listed in alphabetical order.
Please check with the parents about their child’s capabilities and maturity to
handle the services you desire. The Association does not make any
recommendations or endorsement about these services.



