Frequently Used Numbers

This listing is not intended to be all inclusive. It includes phone numbers which Association members have requested or found helpful. To obtain the phone number of a Delaware human service agency not listed below, call the Delaware Help Line at 577-3000; see the "Blue Pages" of your local phone directory; logon to www.delawarehelpline.org, or logon to the New Castle County website at https://nccde.org/

If you find a phone number is wrong, please bring it to the attention of an officer.

Ambulance/Fire/Police/Emergency Assistance Emergencies: Phone 911 or 0 Child Abuse & Neglect Hotline (800) 292-9582 Crisis Intervention Service 577-2484 Family Violence Hotline 762-6110 Gas Leaks and Emergencies 454-0371 Hazardous Spills & Emissions (800) 662-8802 Poison Control (800) 222-1222 (800) 262-9800 Rape Crisis Center 654-0808 **Runaway Hotline** Sewer Emergencies 395-5700 Suicide Prevention Hotline (24 hrs) (800) 652-2929 **Non-emergencies:** New Castle County Police 573-2800 State Police, Troop 2 834-2620 **Community Services (New Castle County) Community Partnership** 395-5600 Neighborhood Rehabilitation 395-5600 Library Administration 395-5617 Park Permits & Pavilion Rentals 395-5654 Senior Services 395-5652 Sports & Athletics 573-2043 Wheels Program Healthcare Transportation for Seniors 395-5660

Elections (see Voting)

Government (New Castle County)	
Executive & Legislative Representatives:	
County Executive: Thomas P. Gordon	395-5101
County Council Rep., 11th District: David A. Tackett	395-8351

County Government Center: New Castle County Government Center 87 Reads Way New Castle Corporate Commons New Castle, DE 19720 Phone 395-5555	
Frequently Called County Numbers: General information & Code Enforcement Board of Adjustment / permits & zoning Carousel Park Park permits & pavilion rental Senior services Sewer emergencies Treasury, sewer & tax bill information	395-5555 395-5400 995-7679 395-5654 395-5600 395-5700 323-2600
Government (State and Federal)	
 Executive & Legislative Representatives Governor: The Honorable John Carney Lt. Governor: The Honorable Bethany Hall-Long U. S. Senators: The Honorable Thomas R. Carper	744-4101 744-4333 573-6291 573-6345 691-7333 744-4163 577-5316 744-4351
State Government Center (Wilmington) Carvel State Office Building 820 N. French Street Wilmington, DE 19801 Phone: 577-3000 Frequently called state numbers:	E22 0000
Attorney General's Office, Consumer Protection Unit Bill status, House of Representatives & State Senate Dept. of Labor Dept. of Motor Vehicle Dept. of Natural Resources & Environmental Control Fish & Wildlife Div, boat registration Fish & Wildlife Div, hunting & fishing licenses Human Resources Insurance Commissioner Land Use	577-8600 744-4114 731-8446 326-5000 739-5072 739-3498 739-4431 395-5180 577-3119 395-5400

Mosquito Control	800-338-6200
Public Health Div/Children with Special Health Needs	739-4785
Public Health Div/Vital Statistics, birth & death certificate	s 995-8588
Public Health Div/Services for Aging/Adults w/ Disabilities	s 453-8320
Public Transportation (DART), bus & rail information	652-3278
Revenue Division, business licenses	577-8205
Revenue Division, tax forms	577-8200
School Crossing Guards	571-7394
Senior Roll Call	239-5151
State Parks Dept, Information	739-4702
Summer Youth Programs and Jobs	731-8131
Transportation, E-Z Pass inquiries	631-4016
Transportation Dept, road problem alert (24 hrs)	323-1111
Unemployment Insurance	731-6576

Hospitals

Christiana Hospital

4755 Ogletown-Stanton Road Stanton, DE 19804 Phone: 733-1000

St. Francis Hospital

7th and Clayton Streets Wilmington, DE 19805 Phone: 421-4100

Libraries, Public

Bear Library 101 Governor's Place Governor's Square Bear, DE 19701 Phone: 838-3300

Kirkwood Highway Library 6000 Kirkwood Highway Wilmington, DE 19808 Phone: 995-7663

Recycling

Locations: 470 Corporate Blvd.

Newark, DE 19702

Newark Emergency Center 324 East Main Street Newark, DE 19711 Phone: 738-4300

A.I. duPont Hospital for Children 1600 Rockland Road Wilmington, DE 19803 Phone: 651-4000

Newark Library 750 Library Avenue Newark, DE 19711 Phone: 731-7550

Hockessin Library 1023 Valley Road Hockessin, DE 19707 Phone: 239-5160

Phone: 1-800-404-7080

Utilities

Electric & Gas

Conectiv Power Delivery Customer Service (Including street light maintenance)	(800) 375-7117
Gas Leaks and Emergencies	454-0317
Miss Utility (call <u>before</u> digging or drilling)	(800) 282-8555
Power Outages, Downed Wires	(800) 898-8042

Water

Suez

633-5900

Voting

To be eligible to vote in a local election in Delaware, you must be a citizen of the United States and be at least 18 years old. In Delaware there is no minimum residency requirement to vote, but you still must register to vote. To obtain details about registering, call the **State Department of Elections at 577-3464**.

Other Local Agencies	
Better Business Bureau	594-9200
Catholic Charities	655-9624
Delaware River & Bay Authority	571-6300
Disabilities Information	427-7499
Head Start Program	999-8180
Hospice Programs	800-219-0092
Legal Aid Society	575-0660
OSHA	761-8200
Police Athletic League (PAL) – Wilmington	656-9501
Red Cross	656-6620
Salvation Army	656-1696
Visiting Nurses Association (VNA)	323-8212

As you use this information and discover an error or an omission that you believe would be helpful to other neighbors, please notify the civic association through the website contact page.



Website:

The TriWoods' Website was created to provide up to date and ongoing communication and information about our community. In order to stay informed, we hope you will visit often to check the calendar for events such as general civic association meetings, community activities and community clean up days. In addition, community newsletters, membership information and useful community resource information can be accessed through this site. Your suggestions and questions can be easily communicated to Civic Association representatives though their emails posted on the site.

It is our hope that this Website will be a beneficial and convenient tool to keep our neighbors of TriWoods informed, safe and involved. We have a wonderful community! We are committed to working together to keep it that way!

Community Resources

Elected Officials:		
New Castle County		
Councilman David Tackett	302-395-8351	David.Tackett@newcastlede.gov
State of Delaware		
Senator Jack Walsh	302-744-4163	John.Walsh@delaware.gov
Senator Bryan Townsend	302-744-4165	Bryan.Townsend@delaware.gov
Representative Ed Osienski	302-744-4351	Edward.Osienski@delaware.gov

Frequently used numbers:

A list of frequently used numbers can be found in the <u>"Services/Welcome Book"</u> section pages 12-15.

Member Businesses:

Below is a listing of business that our neighbors manage or own. While we encourage supporting our neighbors, you are ultimately responsible for ensuring that the services, price, and guarantees are suitable to your needs. As an association, we do not make any financial or product endorsements.

Teen Services:

Below is a listing of services that teenagers within our Association have identified that they were willing to perform. The families are listed in alphabetical order. Please check with the parents about their child's capabilities and maturity to handle the services you desire. The Association does not make any recommendations or endorsement about these services.